DBS reported a consolidated 2H01 profit of S$370 million, representing only a 0.48% ROA and 4.8% return on
economic equity.  There are several schools of thought on the proper way to present and compare these results, given
the significant inclusion of non-cash charges stemming from the goodwill incurred in the DHB acquisition, as well as

2

EQUITY RESEARCH

DBS� odd prior reporting: 1H01 financial statements consolidated the balance sheet of DHB but not its income
statement, making ratio analysis difficult.

While still relying on reported figures for our analysis, we believe that pro-forma figures for 1H01 and earlier offer the
best basis for understanding the operations of DBS and its subsidiaries, and we will also present these throughout.

As for the goodwill issue, we are in agreement with management that this non-cash item does not represent the
operational dimension of the bank, and are thus placing more emphasis on our measure of core earnings going
forward, which does not include the goodwill adjustment.  Core earnings also deduct extraordinaries and tax-adjusted
securities gains, but not dealing or trading revenuesa key line item for DBS.

Table 1: Key Earnings ComponentsReported
S$, MM as Reported 2000 1H01 2H01 2001 2002E

Net Interest Income   2,039.4   961.5   1,295.0   2,256.5   2,626.3
Non-Interest Income   932.0   574.4   763.6   1,338.0   1,522.0
Non-Interest Expense   1,246.0   748.9   993.0   1,741.9   1,924.5
Provisions   54.3   46.5   333.0   379.5   50.0
Core Earnings   1,347.8   508.3   411.7   920.0   1,634.2
Net Income   1,389.1   629.5   370.2   999.7   1,303.3
Source: Company reports; Lehman Brothers estimates.

On a consecutive half basis, reported earnings in 2H01 were down by 41%, mainly due to higher provisions and
goodwill charges (-19% on a core basis).  While reported pre-provision earnings and net interest income were
seemingly robust, both up 35% from the prior period, this is due entirely to the consolidation of DHB in 2H01 reporting
for the first time.

FY2001 net income fell by 28% from last year�s S$1.39 billion profit.  Bear in mind that earnings per share were down
39% YoY, due to the additional dilution caused by November�s capital-raising.

Table 2: Key Earnings ComponentsPro-Forma
S$, MM Pro-Forma 2000 1H01 2H01 2001 2002E

Net Interest Income   2,763.0   1,204.0   1,295.0   2,499.0   2,626.3
Non-Interest Income   1,162.0   731.8   763.6   1,495.4   1,522.0
Non-Interest Expense   1,626.4   971.5   993.0   1,964.5   1,924.5
Provisions   133.1   127.2   333.0   460.2   50.0
Core Earnings   1,745.7   610.0   411.7   1,021.7   1,634.2
Net Income   1,822.2   718.0   370.2   1,088.2   1,303.3
Source: Company reports; Lehman Brothers estimates.

On a pro-forma basis 2H earnings declined by 48% half-on-half and by 62% year-on-yearsomewhat more bleak
when the DHB figures are included for prior periods.  Net interest income fell 9% YoY (+8% HoH) and pre-provision
profit was off by 10% (+11% HoH).

Table 3: Key Earnings RatiosReported
As Reported 1999 2000 1H01 2H01 2001 2002E

Net Interest Margin 2.35% 2.09% 1.57% 1.86% 1.92% 1.92%
ROA 1.04% 1.28% 0.94% 0.48% 0.76% 1.12%
Core ROA 0.95% 1.24% 0.76% 0.54% 0.70% 1.41%
ROE 9.54% 11.59% 9.56% 4.75% 7.10% 8.68%
Core ROE 8.70% 11.25% 7.72% 5.28% 6.53% 10.88%